of the persons mentioned in the present agenda; 

1.3. Report drawn up by the statutory auditor in accordance with Articles 596 and 598 of the 

Companies Code. 

2. Decision to issue naked warrants “2012” 

Proposal of resolution 

The meeting resolves to issue four million hundred twenty four thousand nine hundred and 

thirty (4.124.930) warrants “2012”, each entitling to the subscription of one (1) new share of 

the public limited liability company “Option”, which will be offered in the framework of this 

plan: 

(i) A maximum of five hundred thousand (500.000) warrants “2012” to the limited liability

[...]

Decision to conditionally increase the share capital  

Proposal of resolution 

On the condition and to the extent of the exercise of warrants “2012”, the meeting resolves to 
increase the capital by a maximum amount equal to the result of the multiplication of on the 
one hand four million hundred twenty four thousand nine hundred and thirty (4.124.930) 
warrants “2012” by on the other hand the par value of the share “OPTION“ on the date of the 
exercise of the warrants “2012”, through issuance of a maximum of four million hundred 
twenty four thousand nine hundred and thirty (4.124.930) new shares – subject to the actual 
application of the anti-dilution clause – which will have the same rights and advantages as the 
existing shares and will participate in the profit over the entire financial year of their issuance. 

These shares will be issued at a price equal to the “market value”, being, at the discretion of